
Lake Mead Drain, Las Vegas Wash to Civic Center
Project No. 10456 Page 1 of 3 Amendment No. 2

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO THE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR THE

LAKE MEAD STORM DRAIN
LAS VEGAS WASH TO CIVIC CENTER

This Amendment No. 2, made and entered into effective the _____ day of 
_______________, 2023, by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada 
municipal corporation (the “City”) and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”), amends the Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as “Agreement” for the Lake 
Mead Storm Drain, Las Vegas Wash to Civic Center project (hereinafter referred to as 
“Project”), for the services and fees as hereinafter described.

W I T N E S S E T H:

Whereas, on May 19, 2021, the City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for the 
Project; and

Whereas, on December 1, 2021, the City and Consultant entered into the Amendment 
No. 1 to the Agreement                                                                                       ; and

Whereas, the City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement with Amendment No. 
2 to include additional compensation for Supplemental Services for the Project.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the promises and terms contained herein, the parties 
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1) Section VIII, Subsection A of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following:

A. TOTAL COMPENSATION

1. The City shall pay the Consultant an amount for each of the tasks described 
in Exhibits “A”, “A-1”, “A-2” and “A-3” as follows:

Basic Services Lump Sum Amount

1.  Preliminary Engineering Services $    416,650
2.  Final Design Services $    456,070
3.  Bidding Phase Support Services $        7,300

Subtotal $    880,020



Lake Mead Drain, Las Vegas Wash to Civic Center
Project No. 10456 Page 2 of 3 Amendment No. 2

Additional Basic Services Lump Sum Amount

4.  Roadway Preliminary Engineering Services $      82,500
5.  Roadway Design Services $    211,600
6.  Roadway Bid Phase Support Services $        6,880

Subtotal $    300,980

Time & Material Amount

Supplemental Services Not-to-exceed $     52,545
Roadway Supplemental Services Not-to-exceed $     59,000

Grand Total Not-to-Exceed $ 1,292,545    

5) In all other respects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of 
the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]



Lake Mead Drain, Las Vegas Wash to Civic Center
Project No. 10456 Page 3 of 3 Amendment No. 2

In Witness Whereof, this Amendment No. 2 is hereby executed as of the date first above 
set forth.

City of North Las Vegas, Nevada Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
a Nevada municipal corporation a Delaware corporation

By:                                                         By:_____________________________
     Pamela Goynes-Brown      Ken Gilbreth, P.E.
     Mayor      Vice President

Attest:

By:________________________________
     Jackie Rodgers
     City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

By:_________________________________
     Micaela Rustia Moore
     City Attorney


